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March 28, 2025 
 
To: Persons on the Mailing List (Via email or mail as indicated) 
 
Re: Concerning the Application for the application by Bartoo Ready Mix, LLC; TCEQ Docket 

No. 2025-0287-AIR.  
 

The above-referenced matter was scheduled to be considered by the Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality (Commission) at its public meeting on April 3, 2025. On March 27, 2025, 
the Executive Director filed a motion for continuance, requesting time to provide additional 
briefing to the commission. Pursuant to Texas Administrative Code § 10.4, the Office of General 
Counsel grants the Executive Director’s motion and continue the setting and allow additional 
briefing.  

 
This matter will now be considered by the commissioners of the Texas Commission on 

Environmental Quality (TCEQ) during a public meeting on May 22, 2025. The meeting will begin 
at 9:30 a.m.  Due to an ongoing construction project, the agenda meeting is expected to be held in 
Room 244 of the Texas Workforce Commission located at 101 East 15th Street in Austin, Texas. 
However, that location may change if the construction project has concluded.  The agenda meeting 
may be held in person, virtually, or both in person and virtually. To confirm where and how the 
meeting will be held, please visit the Commissioners’ Agenda webpage at 
https://www.tceq.texas.gov/goto/agendas eight days before the Agenda. 

 
In accordance with commission rules, copies of the timely hearing requests/requests for 

reconsideration have already been forwarded to the Applicant, the Executive Director of the 
TCEQ, and the Office of the Public Interest Counsel (OPIC) of the TCEQ. The Executive Director 
may file their additional briefing or amended response on April 11, 2025. The Applicant, OPIC, 
and persons who have filed timely hearing requests or requests for reconsideration may file a 
written reply to the ED’s amended response on April 22, 2025. 

 
All amended responses and replies must be filed with the Chief Clerk of the TCEQ. The 

amended responses and replies may be filed with the Chief Clerk electronically at 
www.tceq.texas.gov/goto/efilings or by filing an original with the Chief Clerk of the TCEQ. The 
mailing address of the Chief Clerk is: Office of Chief Clerk, ATTN: Agenda Docket Clerk, Mail 
Code 105, TCEQ, P.O. Box 13087, Austin, Texas 78711-3087 [Fax number (512) 239-3311]. On 
the same day any response is transmitted to the Chief Clerk, a copy must also be sent to the 
Executive Director, the Public Interest Counsel, the Applicant, and the requesters at their addresses 
listed on the attached mailing list. On the same day any reply is transmitted to the Chief Clerk, a 
copy must also be sent to the Executive Director, the Public Interest Counsel, other requesters, and 
the Applicant at their addresses listed on the attached mailing list.  

 
 

http://www.tceq.state.tx.us/


 
 
 
The procedures for evaluating hearing requests/requests for reconsideration are located in 

30 Texas Administrative Code (TAC) Chapter 55, Subchapter F (§§55.200-211) of the 
commission's rules. The procedures for filing and serving responses and replies are located in 30 
TAC Chapters 1 (§§1.10-11) and 55 (§55.209) of the commission's rules. Copies of these rules 
may be obtained by calling the Public Education Program toll free at 1-800-687-4040. 

 
The hardcopy filing requirement is waived by the General Counsel pursuant to 30 TAC 

§1.10(h). Furthermore, responses and replies may be served on parties via e-mail if the party has 
provided an email address.  

 
Should you have any questions about this matter, please contact Colleen Ford, Assistant 

General Counsel, at Colleen.Ford@tceq.texas.gov.  
 
      Respectfully, 
 
 
 
      Mary Smith 
      General Counsel 
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Mailing List 
Bartoo Ready Mix, LLC 

TCEQ Docket No. 2025-0287-AIR 
 
Cary Bartoo, Owner 
Bartoo Ready Mix, LLC 
500 West University Drive, Suite 101 
McKinney, Texas 75069 
cary@bartooreadymix.com  
 
Josh Butler, Principal Consultant 
Elm Creek Environmental, LLC 
611 South Highway 78, Suite 132 
Wylie, Texas 75098 
josh@elmcreekenv.com  
 
Chapman Bauerlein 
Saunders, Walsh & Beard 
6850 TPC Drive, Suite 210 
McKinney, Texas 75070 
chapman@saunderswalsh.com  
 
Josh Andrews 
113 Warren St. 
Nevada, Texas 75173 
1jandrews2006@gmail.com  
 
Dede Brown 
9177 County Road 591 
Nevada, Texas 75173-7111 
DeDeBurke@verizon.net 
 
Deann Brown 
9187 County Road 591 
Nevada, Texas 75173-7111 
dede.burke@verizon.net  
 
Peggy Brown 
9177 County Road 591 
Nevada, Texas 75173-7111 
Dede.burke@verizon.net 
 
Ron D Brown 
9177 County Road 591 
Nevada, Texas 75173-7111 
Rdbrown2264@gmail.com  
 
Madison Burke 
9177 County Road 591 
Nevada, Texas 75173-7111 
Burmad03@gmail.com  

Terri Cabral 
18400 Skyview Ln 
Nevada, Texas 75173-7000 
Tcabral18400@gmail.com  
 
Blanca Guadalupe Canales 
5034 County Road 599 
Farmersville, Texas 75442-6578 
C.Blanca@Live.com  
 
James B Carroll 
203 W Fm 6 
Nevada, Texas 75173-8269 
Bart.Carroll@Yahoo.com  
 
Brad Clark 
2020 Constitution Ct 
Nevada, Texas 75173-1255 
Bclark6971@gmail.com  
 
Taylor Cole 
302 East St 
Nevada, Texas 75173-7193 
Cole@Crossfitlavon.com  
 
Jamie Collins 
8875 County Road 592 
Nevada, Texas 75173-7086 
Jason.Collins1982@Yahoo.com  
 
Jason Collins 
8875 County Road 592 
Nevada, Texas 75173-7086 
Jason.Collins1982@Yahoo.com 
 
America Cordaway 
857 S Fm 1138 
Royse City, Texas 75189-3456 
Americacordaway13@Gmail.com  
 
Heather Craddock 
8460 County Road 592 
Nevada, Texas 75173-7210 
Hcraddock6@Gmail.com  
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Harry E Downing 
8337 County Road 592 
Nevada, Texas 75173-7069 
Harrylinda33@Gmail.com  
 
Juan Fernando Dozal 
20365 County Road 590 
Nevada, Texas 75173-7217 
Juandozal91@Icloud.com  
 
Channing Dyson 
Justin Dyson 
8530 County Road 592 
Nevada, Texas 75173-7212 
Channdyson@Yahoo.com  
 
Channing Dyson 
8530 County Road 592 
Nevada, Texas 75173-7212 
Channdyson@Yahoo.com  
 
Justin Dyson 
8530 County Road 592 
Nevada, Texas 75173-7212 
Jdyson2@Yahoo.com  
 
Melanie Edwards 
15015 County Road 790 
Nevada, Texas 75173-6334 
Melanieedwardstx@Gmail.com  
 
Mark Evans 
14356 County Road 485 
Lavon, Texas 75166-1815 
M.Evanstx2@Gmail.com  
 
Karyn Farthing Sorrell 
20171 County Road 590 
Nevada, Texas 75173-7214 
Karyn.Farthing@Gmail.com  
 
Jeffrey Sorrell 
Karyn Farthing Sorrell 
20171 County Road 590 
Nevada, Texas 75173-7214 
Karyn.Farthing@Gmail.com  
 
Andrew D Fox 
9749 County Road 540 
Lavon, Texas 75166-1412 
Afox0889@Gmail.com  

Alma Freyre 
20293 County Road 590 
Nevada, Texas 75173-7216 
Wendyg.Arkconstruction@Gmail.com  
 
Maria Gamero 
20231 County Road 590 
Nevada, Texas 75173-7216 
Mariaalexis52544@Gmail.com  
 
Wendy Lizbeth Gamero 
9235 County Road 591 
Nevada, Texas 75173 
Wendygamero93@Gmail.com  
 
James Gracy  
118 Eve St 
Nevada, Texas 75173-7136 
 
Alison Greene 
302 Kerens St 
Nevada, Texas 75173-7116 
Agplano@Yahoo.com  
 
Lisa Griffin 
2360 County Road 722 
Mckinney, Texas 75069-1002 
Lisakgriff@Prodigy.net  
 
Moises Hernandez 
9235 County Road 591 
Nevada, Texas 75173 
Monandez1234@Gmail.com  
 
Christy Paul Hutchens 
20424 County Road 1040 
Nevada, Texas 75173-0005 
Christyhutchens@Yahoo.com  
 
Jerry Paul Hutchens 
20424 County Road 1040 
Nevada, Texas 75173-0005 
 Jerry.Hutchens50@Gmail.com  
 
Terri Jenerette 
5470 County Road 939 
Nevada, Texas 75173-8564 
Terri.Jenerette@Gmail.com  
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Megan Jenkins 
6580 County Road 640 
Nevada, Texas 75173-8557 
Meganjenkins1990@Gmail.com  
 
B J Johnson 
8404 County Road 592 
Nevada, Texas 75173-7210 
Bjjohnsonrei@Gmail.com  
 
Patti Jones 
8530 County Road 592 
Nevada, Texas 75173-7212 
Csspara@Yahoo.com  
 
Bobby Keams 
2808 Foreman St, Suite 100 
Dallas, Texas 75210-1334 
Bobby@Thornberryland.com  
 
Skylar Labarbera 
8805 County Road 592 
Nevada, Texas 75173-7086 
Amandagates0129@Gmail.com  
 
Amanda Labarbera 
8805 County Road 592 
Nevada, Texas 75173-7086 
Amandagates0129@Gmail.com  
 
Kerrie Longoria 
431 Brooks Dr 
Nevada, Texas 75173-8315 
Kerrielongoria@Yahoo.com  
 
Patricia W Love 
5818 Crescent Pond Rd 
Nevada, Texas 75173-6224 
Plove509@Yahoo.com  
 
Kayla Martinez 
9343 County Road 591 
Nevada, Texas 75173-7138 
Kaylamartinez25@Icloud.com  
 
Cheryl Mcbrayer 
Dan Mcbrayer 
19660 County Road 590 
Nevada, Texas 75173-7064 
Favrit@Gmail.com  
 

Jeremy McFarland 
20404 County Road 1040 
Nevada, Texas 75173-0005 
Jwmac0@Hotmail.com  
 
Edith Mitroff 
823 Meadow Hill Dr 
Lavon, Texas 75166-1233 
Emitroff72@Gmail.com  
 
Laurie Newby 
1929 S Fm 1138 
Royse City, Texas 75189-3478 
Newbyhacienda@Aol.com  
 
Amanda Oblander 
20434 County Road 1040 
Nevada, Texas 75173-0005 
Mandamo1067@Aol.com  
 
Brandon Oblander 
20434 County Road 1040 
Nevada, Texas 75173-0005 
Brandon.Oblander@Gmail.com  
 
Angela S Paxton 
PO Box 12068 
Austin, Texas 78711-2068 
Angela.Paxton@Senate.Texas.gov  
 
Angela S Paxton 
604 S Watters Rd, Suite 100 
Allen, Texas 75013-5029 
Angela.Paxton@Senate.Texas.gov  
 
Brenda Pina 
19678 County Road 590 
Nevada, Texas 75173-7064 
Bpina07@Gmail.com  
 
Ben Ponce, Mayor 
424 E Fm 6 
Nevada, Texas 75173-8296 
Ben.Ponce@Cityofnevadatx.org 
Mayor@Cityofnevadatx.org  
 
Ben Ponce 
402 Collin St 
Nevada, Texas 75173-7134 
Ben.Ponce@Cityofnevadatx.Org 
Benandtraceyp@Gmail.com  
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Fina Ponce 
8620 County Road 592 
Nevada, Texas 75173-7098 
Poncefina2412@Gmail.com  
 
Pundari Pothini 
2625 Creekside Pl 
Flower Mound, Texas 75022-5345 
Pundari@Live.com  
 
Pundari Pothini 
5900 Balcones Dr 
Austin, Texas 78731-4257 
Sidishinvestments@Gmail.com 
Pundari.Pothini@Gmail.com  
 
David Rees 
8911 County Road 592 
Nevada, Texas 75173-7081 
Mikerinspect@Gmail.com  
 
Jane E Ridgway 
PO Box 127 
Caddo Mills, Texas 75135-0127 
Jridgway1971@Gmail.com  
 
Jane E Ridgway 
5754 FM 6 
Josephine, Texas 75189-4000 
Jridgway1971@Gmail.com  
 
James M Ridgway 
PO Box 127 
Caddo Mills, Texas 75135-0127 
Jridgway1965@Yahoo.com  
 
James M Ridgway 
5754 FM 6 
Josephine, Texas 75189-4000 
Jridgway1965@Yahoo.com  
 
Alejandro Ruvalcaba 
8418 County Road 592 
Nevada, Texas 75173-7210 
Alexruv72@Yahoo.Com 
 
Silvia Ruvalcaba 
8418 County Road 592 
Nevada, Texas 75173-7210 
Ortizlissa@Gmail.com  

 
Heather Schnoebelen 
8911 County Road 592 
Nevada, Texas 75173-7081 
Mikerinspect@Gmail.com  
 
James E Shepherd 
Shepherd Law Firm 
1901 N Central Expy, Suite 430 
Richardson, Texas 75080-3558 
Jim@Jshepherdlaw.com  
 
Jeff Sheriff 
8363 County Road 592 
Nevada, Texas 75173-7069 
Jienter@Aol.com  
 
Jayden Sierra 
20293 County Road 590 
Nevada, Texas 75173-7216 
Monandez2020@Gmail.com 
 
Jeff Sorrell 
20171 County Road 590 
Nevada, Texas 75173-7214 
Jeff@Ultimatebilliardservice.com  
 
Preston Taylor 
6657 Virginia Pkwy, Suite 100 
Mckinney, Texas 75071-5628 
 
Janice Thorn 
475 Kerens St 
Nevada, Texas 75173-7119 
Jthorn75098@Gmail.com  
 
Laura Vargas 
9224 County Road 592 
Nevada, Texas 75173-7082 
Getlaurav@Gmail.com  
 
Travis L Waddell 
330 East St 
Nevada, Texas 75173-7193 
Waddellschs@Aol.com  
 
Sharon Walker 
355 Pecan Ct 
Nevada, Texas 75173-7013 
Sharonaw469@Aol.com 
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Abigail Adkins 
TCEQ Environmental Law Division MC 173 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 
512/239-0600 FAX 512/239-0606 
abigail.adkins@tceq.texas.gov  
 
Alexander Hilla 
TCEQ Air Permits Division MC 163 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 
512/239-1137  FAX 512/239-7815 
alexander.hilla@tceq.texas.gov  
 
Garrett Arthur 
Eli Martinez 
TCEQ Office Of Public Interest Counsel MC 103 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 
512/239-6363  FAX 512/239-6377 
garrett.arthur@tceq.texas.gov  
eli.martinez@tceq.texas.gov  
 
Docket Clerk 
TCEQ Office Of Chief Clerk MC 105 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 
512/239-3300  FAX 512/239-3311 
https://www.tceq.texas.gov/goto/eFilings  
 
Ryan Vise 
TCEQ External Relations Division MC 118 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 
512/239-0010  FAX 512/239-5000 
pep@tceq.texas.gov  
 
Kyle Lucas 
TCEQ Alternative Dispute Resolution MC 222 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 
512/239-0687  FAX 512-239-4015   
kyle.lucas@tceq.texas.gov 
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